

# KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd.

(Incorporated under the Indian Companies Act, 1956)

(Registered office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram-695 004)
CIN:U40100KL2011SGC027424, GSTN-32AAECK2277NBZ1

Office of the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Vydhyuthi Bhavanam, Changanacherry, Pin- 686 101

Phone: 0481-2420369, FCT: 9496008067 E-mail: eecghy69@gmail.com, Website: www.kseb.in



Date: 24-06-2024

DB/ Tender Cum Auction/24-25

### **CORRIGENDUM**

ദർഘാസ് നമ്പർ EDC/2024-25/01/Scrap Dated 19.06.24 പ്രകാരമുള്ള ദർഘാസുകൾ വിൽക്കുന്ന തീയതി 27/06/2024 3pm വരെ നീട്ടിയിരിക്കുന്നു.ദർഘാസ് ഫോമുകൾ കെ.എസ്.ഇ.ബി ലിമിറ്റഡിന്റെ ഔദ്യോഗിക വെബ് സൈറ്റിലും <u>www.kseb.in</u> ലഭിക്കുന്നതാണ്. ഇങ്ങനെ ലഭിക്കുന്ന ഫോമിന്റെ കൂടെ ഫോമിന്റെ വില 18% GST ഉൾപ്പെടെ ഡിമാൻഡ് ഡ്രാഫ്റ്റ് ആയി അടക്കം ചെയ്യേണ്ടതാണ്.

എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ

ഇലക്ലിക്കൽ ഡിവിഷൻറ, ചങ്ങനാശ്ശേരി

## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

# **KSEB**

DISPOSAL OF OLD AND DETERIORATED HT&LT TW, PSC, RCC, RS JOIST, RAIL, TUBULAR & A POLES AVAILABLE AT ELECTRICAL SECTIONS UNDER ELECTRICAL DIVISION CHANGANACHERRY

TENDER CUM AUCTION No: EDC/2024 –25 /01 /Scrap Dated 19.06.24

## **TENDER FORM**

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER. ELECTRICAL DIVISION, CHANGANACHERRY KERALA, INDIA

Executive Engineer Electrical Division Changanacherry

Date :	
ISSUED TO:	

## FORM OF TENDER

(To be filled by the tenderer)

1. Tender cum auction No. EDC/2024-25 /01 /Scrap Dated 19.06.24

DISPOSAL OF OLD AND DETERIORATED HT&LT TW, PSC, RCC, RS JOIST, RAIL, TUBULAR & A POLES AVAILABLE AT ELECTRICAL SECTIONS UNDER ELECTRICAL DIVISION CHANGANACHERRY

To Sir,	The Executive Engineer, Electrical Division Changanacherry Changanacherry -686101
1.	Having considered the above tender enquiry, schedule and render conditions of contract, I hereby offer for disposal of old and deteriorated HT< TW, PSC, RCC, RS Joist, Rail, Tubular& A poles available at Electrical Sections under Electrical Division Changanacherry described in the specification and conditions of contract at the rates entered in the attached tender schedule.
2.	I/We hereby undertake disposal of old and deteriorated HT< TW, PSC, RCC, RS Joist, Rail, Tubular& A poles available at Electrical Sections under Electrical Division Changanacherry in accordance with the contract conditions.
3.	Cash receipt/Demand draft number
Date o	of submission
Signat	ture of tenderer:

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

# TENDER CUM AUCTION NOTICE TENDER CUM AUCTION NO- EDC/2024-25 /01 /Scrap Dated 19.06.24

Survey Report No	Name of Article	Quantity in (nos)	EMD		Cost of Tender Form
			Auction Rs Ps	Tender	
DBC/Survey	HT TW Post	72			
report /24-25/185	LT TW Post	263			
DBC/Survey	A Post	22			
report /24-25/182	R S Post	7			
Lubn Spele Sing	RCC Post	24	56,000/ -		200+18% GST
DBC/Survey report /24-25/184	Rail Post	19			
	Tubular Post	12			
DBC/Survey report /24-25/186	PSC Post	1075			

Sale of Tender form

: 20.06.24 to 26.06.24 5.00 PM

Place of issue of tender form

Electrical Division Office,

Changanacherry

Last Date and time of receipt of Tender Form:

28.06.24, 1.00 PM

Venue for auction

Electrical Division Office,

Changanacherry

Date and Time of Auction

28.06.24, 2.30 PM

Sealed competitive tenders are invited for the disposal of old and deteriorated HT&LT TW, PSC, RCC, RS Joist, Rail, Tubular& A poles available at various Electrical Sections under Electrical Division, Changanacherry in the prescribed forma by Registered/Speed Post only (Courier service shall not be accepted). The tenders should be submitted to the undersigned in sealed cover superscribing the name of work and tender number. Tender forms will not be available by post. Tender forms can be downloaded from KSEB Ltd web site. The cost including 18% GST of such tender form should he attached in the form of DD along with tender. EMD should be attached in the form of DD in favour of Executive Engineer, Electrical Division Changanacherry, payable at SBI Branch, Changanacherry.

Further details can be had from the office of the undersigned during office hours. Tender and all communications shall be addressed to:

The Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Changanacherry, Changanacherry-686101

For more details contact Phone: 9497222105

Changanacherry
Date: 19.06.2024

Executive Engineer Electrical Division Changanacherry

#### KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED

#### **GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR TENDER/AUCTION**

1. EMD @ 10% of quoted amount should be enclosed with tenders in the form of DD drawn in favour of Executive Engineer Electrical Division Changanacherry payable at SBI Branch, Changanacherry Tenders without DD's are liable to be rejected.

The tender form can be collected from the office of Executive Engineer Electrical Division Changanacherry In such case the cost of tender form including GST should be Enclosed along with the tender in the form of crossed DD drawn in favour of Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Changanacherry payable at SBI Branch, Changanacherry Tenders without DD's are liable to rejected.

- 2. The tenderers have to quote site for whole items specified under a single tender.
- 3. Tender shall be opened only after the completion of public auction proceedings.
- 4. The person who desire to take part in public auction shall remit EMD in the form of crossed DD only drawn in favour of Executive Engineer, Electrical Division, Changanacherry payable at SBI, Changanacherry.
- 5. The successful bidder will have to remit 50% of the bid amount immediately after auction on the spot as token of acceptance of the sale. Balance 50% along wilt all taxes and duties applicable shall be remitted within 7 days from the date of receipt of confirmation/intimation from this office. The successful tenderer shall remit the balance 90% along with all taxes and duties applicable within 7 days from the date of receipt of confirmation letter. Otherwise the EMD will be forfeited.
- 6. All the items are available at Electrical Section Offices may verify during the office hours in the presence of Assistant Engineer.
- 7. The K.S.E.B. Ltd is not responsible for any loss due to damage or theft of the materials after the finalization of the bid and SALE RELEASE ORDER issued to the buyer.
- 8. If any amount is due to Government on account of GST, IT from contract/sales the same should be additionally remitted by the buyer addition to the amount already collected.
- 9. Penalty @ 1% of bid amount per week or part thereof shall be realized from the buyer for the delay in clearing the scrap items if the scrap materials are not cleared within the time limit specified in the sale release order.
- 10. The Executive Engineer, Electrical Division Changanacherry reserves the right to accept reject any tender/bid without assigning any reason thereof. In case of any

- dispute during the tender/auction proceedings and during the disposal of materials, the decision of the Executive Engineer, Electrical Division Changanacherry shall be final.
- 11. Attested copies of 'PANCARD' should be enclosed along with tender. The participants in auction should produce the same at the time of registration. The highest bidder/tenderer should produce the original 'PANCARD' before the concerned authority at the time of finalization.
- 12. All the conditions prevailing In K.S.E. Board Ltd. for sale of scrap will be applicable to this also.
- 13. Auction/Opening of Tender will be postponed to next working day in case of any holiday is declared on that day.

Executive Engineer Electrical Division Changanacherry

Changanach	erry,			
Date: 19.06.2	2024			
Signature:				 
Name of tend	lerer:			 •••••
Address:				
		••••••	••••••	

# **DECLARATION**

Ido hereby declare that I
will undertake the work at usual terms and conditions prevailing in the Board. Also thereby
declare that I am not to any way related to any board servant who is in charge of or having
control of this work, I agree that if any stage, it is found that this declaration is untrue the
EMD/Security deposit paid by me will be forfeited and the contract entered will stand
cancelled. It is understood that the relationship with the Board servant referred to herein will
be restricted to father, mother, son, daughter, sister, direct uncle, nephew, father in law, sister
in law and first cousins of the officer concerned.
Signature of the tenderer:
Place:
Date:

## **FORM OF NOMINATION**

I						•••••	do hereby
Nominate	and au	ıthorize	Sri/Smt				
				Sor	n of/daughter	of	
			aged				Years
Of					house		
		Village				Taluk	
			Di	strict res	iding at		
		to	receive all o	f the any s	um found du	e to me uno	ler the terms of
(agreement	number	and det	ails of con	tract)			
•••••						in the eve	ent of my death
before the a	mount ha	d become	e payable or	having b	pecome payal	ble but has	not been paid.

Signature Name and address

In the presence of witnesses:

- 1. Name and address: Signature
- 2. Name and address: Signature

#### KERALA STATE ELECRICITY BOARD LIMITED

## TENDER SCHEDULE

Name of work: Disposal of various deteriorated HT&LT TW, PSC, RCC, RS Joist, Rail, Tubular& A poles available at various Sections under Electrical Division Changanacherry.

Survey Report No	Name of Article	Quantity in (nos)	Quoted Rate in Figures	Quoted Rate in Words
DBC/Survey report /24-25/185	HT TW പോസ്റ്റ്	72		
	LT TW പോസ്റ്റ്	263		
DBC/Survey report /24-25/182	A പോസ്റ്റ്	22		
	R S Joist	7		
	RCC പോസ്റ്റ്	24		
DBC/Survey report /24-25/184	Rail പോസ്റ്റ്	19		
	Tubular പോസ്റ്റ്	12		
DBC/Survey report /24-25/186	PSC പോസ്റ്റ്	1075		

I/We hereby agree to purchase the above materials at the amount quoted above

Signature o	f the tenderer
Name:	
Address:	

#### AGREEEMNT TO ACCOMPANY IN WHITE PAPER ALONG WITH THE BID.

Articles of the Agreement executed con this the
WHEREAS in response to the invitation for tenders as per Notification No
specified therein subject to the terms and conditions contained in the said tender documents.
WHEREAS the bounden has also deposited with the Board a sum of Rs.
as Earnest Money for execution of an agreement undertaking the due fulfilment of the contract in case his tender is arrested by the Board.
NOW THESE PRESENTS WITNESS AND it is hereby mutually agreed as follows.
1. In case in the tender submitted by the bounden is accepted by the Board with or without Modifications and the contract for
is awarded to the hoarder, the bounder shill within days of acceptance of his tender execute an agreement with the Board Incorporating all the terms and conditions under which the Board accepts his tender.

2. In case the bounden fails to executed the agreement as aforesaid incorporating the terms and conditions governing the contract the Board shall have power and authority to recover from the bounden any loss or damage caused to the Board by such breach as may be determined by the Bound, appropriating the moneys inclusive of earnest money deposit and any kind or security furnished by the bounden and if the money or security is found to be inadequate the deficit amount may be recovered from the bounden and his properties movable or immovable and also in the manner hereinafter contained. The bounden will have no calm of right over the money and/or securities and earnest money appropriated by be Board and those moneys or/and securities shall belong so the Board.

from the bounden and hi Recovery Act for the tim	s properties movable, und	of this agreement shall be r der the provisions of the Re h such sums are arrears of l eem fit.	venue
changanacherry (here e Sri.	nter name and desigr	Executive Engineer, Electoristion) for on behalf of the control of	of Board and
signatures.		and year shown against b	. \
Signed by(Bidder)		Executive Engin	eer,
Name		Electrical Division Change	ganacherry
Witness:	Witness:		
1.	1.		

## കേരള സംസ്ഥാന വിദ്യച്ഛക്തി ബോർഡ് ലിമിറ്റഡ് ദർഘാസ് ലേലത്തിനുള്ള നിബന്ധനകൾ

ദർഘാസിന്റെ കൂടെ വാഗ്ദാനം ചെയ്ത ഇകയുടെ 10% ഇക നിരതദ്രവ്യം ഡിമാന്റ് ഡ്രാഫ്റ്റ് ആയി വെക്കേണ്ടതാണ്. പ്രസ്തൃത ഇക ഡിമാന്റ ഡ്രാഫ്റ്റ്ആയി എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ, ഇലക്ലിക്കൽ ഡിവിഷൻ, ചങ്ങനാശ്ശേരി എന്ന പേരിൽ (എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ ഇലക്ലിക്കൽ ഡിവിഷൻ ചങ്ങനാശ്ശേരി എന്ന പേരിൽ എസ് .ബി .ഐ ചങ്ങനാശ്ശേരി ബ്രാഞ്ചിൽ മാറാവുന്നത് ) മാത്രമേ സ്വീകരിക്കുകയുള്ളൂ. ഡി.ഡി അടക്കം ചെയ്യാത്ത ടെണ്ടറുകൾ നിരസിക്കുന്നതാണ്.

- 2. ഒരു ടെണ്ടറിൽ കാണിച്ചിരിക്കുന്ന എല്ലാ ഇനത്തിനും മൊത്തത്തിൽ ഇക വാഗ്ദാനം ചെയ്യേണ്ടതാണ്. മൊത്തം ഇനത്തിൽ കൂടുതൽ ഇക ക്വാട്ട് ചെയ്യുന്നയാൾക്ക് ലേലം ഉറപ്പിക്കുന്നതായിരിക്കും. എല്ലാ ഐറ്റങ്ങളുടെയും ലേലം കഴിഞ്ഞതിനു ശേഷം മാത്രമേ ടെണ്ടർ ഇറക്കുകയുള്ളൂ.
- 3. പൊതു ലേലത്തിൽ പങ്കെടുക്കാൻ ആഗ്രഹിക്കുന്നവർ ടെണ്ടർ നോട്ടീസിൽ പറഞ്ഞ സമയത്തിന് മുൻപായി നിരതദ്രവ്യം അടച്ച് പേര് രജിസ്റ്റർ ചെയ്യേണ്ടതാണ്. നിരതദ്രവ്യം ഡി.ഡി ആയി മാത്രമേ സ്വീകരിക്കുകയുള്ളൂ.
- 4. ലേലത്തിൽ വിജയിച്ചയാൾ വിളിച്ച ഇകയുടെ 50% ഇക ലേലം സ്ഥിരപ്പെടുത്തിയ ഉടനെ അടക്കേണ്ടതാണ്. ബാക്കി ഇകയും എല്ലാ നികുതികളും അറിയിപ്പ് കിട്ടി ഏഴു ദിവസത്തിനകം അടക്കേണ്ടതാണ്. ടെണ്ടറിൽ വിജയിച്ചയാൾ ബാക്കി 90% ഇകയും നികുതികളും അറിയിപ്പ് കിട്ടി ഏഴു ദിവസത്തിനകം അടക്കേണ്ടതാണ്. അല്ലാത്ത പക്ഷം നിരതദ്രവ്യം കണ്ടുകെട്ടുന്നതാണ്.
- 5. ടെണ്ടർ നോട്ടീസിൽ കാണിച്ചിരിക്കുന്ന സാധനങ്ങൾ ഇലക്ടിക്കൽ സെക്ഷൻ അസിസ്റ്റൻ്റ് എഞ്ചിനീയറുടെ സാന്നിധ്യത്തിൽ ലേലത്തിൽ / ടെണ്ടറിൽ പങ്കെടുക്കുന്നവർക്ക് ഓഫിസ് സമയങ്ങളിൽ വിലയിരുത്താവുന്നതാണ്.
- 6. ലേലം ഉറപ്പിച്ചതിനു ശേഷം ലേല സാമഗ്രികൾക്ക് സംഭവിക്കാവുന്ന കഷ്ട നഷ്ടങ്ങൾക്ക് ഇലക്ടീസിറ്റി ബോർഡ് ലിമിറ്റഡ് ഒരു തരത്തിലും ഉത്തരവാദിയായിരിക്കുന്നതല്ല്."
- 7. GST, IT തുടങ്ങിയ ഗവൺമെന്റിലേക്ക് അടക്കേണ്ട നികതികൾ ലേഖം / ടെണ്ടർ ഉറപ്പിച്ചയാൾ ക്വാട്ട് ചെയ്ത തുകയ്ക്ക് പുറമെ അടക്കേണ്ടതാണ്.
- 8. ദർഘാസ് | ലേലം സ്വീകരിക്കാനോ നിരസിക്കാനോ ഉള്ള പൂർണ്ണ അധികാരം ചങ്ങനാശ്ശേരി ഇലക്ലിക്കൽ ഡിവിഷൻ എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എഞ്ചിനിയറിൽ നിക്ഷിപ്തമാണ്. ദർഘാസ് / ലേലം നടപടിക്രമങ്ങളിൽ ഏതെങ്കിലും അവസരത്തിൽ പരാതി വരുന്ന പക്ഷം ചങ്ങനാശ്ശേരി ഇലക്ലിക്കൽ ഡിവിഷൻ എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എഞ്ചിനിയറ്റടെ തീരുമാനം അന്തിമമായിരിക്കും.
- 9. സെയിൽ റിലീസ് ഓർഡർ നൽകിയതിനു ശേഷം യഥാസമയം സാധനങ്ങൾ നീക്ക ചെയ്തില്ലെങ്കിൽ ഒരാഴ്ചത്തേക്കോ അതിൻറെ ഭാഗത്തിനൊ 1% എന്ന നിരക്കിൽ പിഴ ചുമത്തുന്നതാണ്.
- 10. ദർഘാസുകളുടെ കൂടെ പാൻ കാർഡിന്റെ സാക്ഷ്യപ്പെടുത്തിയ പകർപ്പ് നിർ ബന്ധമായും അടക്കം ചെയ്യേണ്ടതാണ്. ലേലത്തിൽ പങ്കെടുക്കുന്നവർ നിർബന്ധമായും പാൻകാർഡിന്റെ സാക്ഷ്യപ്പെടുത്തിയ കോപ്പി രജിസ്ലേഷൻ സമയത്ത് ഹാജരാക്കേണ്ടതാണ്. ദർഘാസ് / ലേലം ഉറപ്പിച്ചാൽ ഒറിജിനൽ പാൻ കാർഡ് ഓഫീസിൽ പരിശോധനയ്ക്ക് വിധേയമാക്കേണ്ടതാണ്.
- 11. സ്കാപ്പ് വില്പന സംബന്ധിച്ച് കെ.എസ്.ഇ.ബി ലിമിറ്റഡിൽ നിലവിലുള്ള എല്ലാ നിബന്ധനകളും ഈ ദർഘാസ് / ലേലത്തിനും ബാധകമാണ്.

12. അവിചാരിതമായി ലേല ദിവസം അവധി വന്നാൽ ലേലം തൊട്ടടുത്ത പ്രവൃത്തി ദിവസം സ്തന്ദ്യത്തന്താണ്

തീയ്യതി:19-6-24

എക്സികൃട്ടീവ് എഞ്ചിനിയർ ഇലക്ലിക്കൽ ഡിവിഷ്പൻ, ചങ്ങനാശ്ശേരി

Signature:

Name of tenderer:

Address: